

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Original Jurisdiction)

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 4074 OF 2023



Between:

1. B.Ramu, S/o. Venkatesh, Aged about 32 years, Unemployed, R/o. Kothamadhavaram Village, H/o. Vontimitta Village and Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.
2. K.Narsaiah, S/o. K.Narsimhulu, Aged about 41 years, Unemployed, R/o. Badvel Village, YSR Kadapa District.
3. P.Sivakumar, S/o. Subbarayudu, Aged about 45 years, Unemployed, R/o. Kurnool, Kurnool District.
4. SAN Prathap, S/o. SA. Narasimha Rao, Aged about 29 years, Unemployed, R/o Nandyal, Kurnool District.

...Petitioners

AND

1. Sri Shashi Bhushan Kumar, I.A.S., S/o. Not known to the Petitioner, The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary I and CAD Dept, Secretariat Buildings At Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Andhra Pradesh.
2. Sri Shashi Bhushan Kumar, I.A.S., S/o. Not known to the petitioner, Principal Secretary to the Government of Andhra Pradesh, Water Resources R and R Department, Secretariat Buildings At Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Andhra Pradesh.
3. Malya Venkata Ramana, S/o. Not known to the petitioner, Occ: The Chief Engineer, NTRTGP Project Telugu Ganga Project, Tirupathi, Chittoor District.

4. B.V.Ramana Reddy, S/o. Not known to the petitioner, Aged about 59 years, Occ: The Superintending Engineer, O/o.Superintending Engineer, Somasila Project, Dargamitta, Nellore, S.P.S.R. Nellore District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners have presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through their counsel Sri P.Narahari Babu, praying the High Court to punish the Respondents for deliberately disobeying the order in W.P.No.23445 of 2020 dated 02.05.2023;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the order of High Court dated 08.08.2023, 04.10.2023, 18.10.2023 & 30.01.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P.Narahari Babu, Advocate for the Petitioners and of Sri Ramalingeswara Rao Kocherla Kota, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1, 3 and 4, Court made the following

ORDER:

“For filing affidavit, list the matter on 03.03.2026.

All the respondents appeared before this Court and their presence is dispensed with for the present.”

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- K.TATA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri Shashi Bhushan Kumar, I.A.S., The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary I and CAD Dept, Secretariat Buildings At Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Andhra Pradesh.

2. Sri Shashi Bhushan Kumar, I.A.S., Principal Secretary to the Government of Andhra Pradesh, Water Resources R and R Department, Secretariat Buildings At Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Andhra Pradesh. (Addressee Nos. 1 and 2 by **SPECIAL MESSENGER**)
3. Malya Venkata Ramana, Occ: The Chief Engineer, NTRTGP Project Telugu Ganga Project, Tirupathi, Chittoor District.
4. B.V.Ramana Reddy, Aged about 59 years, Occ: The Superintending Engineer, O/o.Superintending Engineer, Somasila Project, Dargamitta, Nellore, S.P.S.R. Nellore District.(Addressee Nos. 3 and 4 by **SPEED POST**)
5. One CC to Sri P.Narahari Babu, Advocate[OPUC]
6. One CC to Sri Ramalingeswararao Kocharla Kota, Advocate[OPUC]
7. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

TRR,J

DATE:27/02/2026

NOTE: LIST THE MATTER ON 03.03.2026

ORDER

CC.No.4074 of 2023

DISPENSED WITH

